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Law Enforcement ~ 

OEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY CRIMINAL INVeSTIGATION COMMAND 

FOI1 Carson CID OffICe 
6525 Specker Avenue, Building 1816. FOI1 Carson, C%rlI(IO 80913-0013 

06Jun 2006 

MEMORANDUM FOR; SEE DISTRIBUTION 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL SUPPLEMENT AUSSI -
0498-2004-CI0056-76349 - 5H9B 15M3A I 9GI 

DAnstrlMESlLOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1.03 JAN 2004, 0100 - 03 JAN 2004, 0130; GRID COORDINATES MC2 143061 320, 

NEAR BALAD.IRAQ 

2. 10 JAN 2005, 1149· 10 JAN 2005, 1149; BLDG 18 16,6525 SPECKER AVE, FORT 
CARSON, CO 8091 3·0913 

DATEII1ME REPORTED: 22 NOV 2004, 08()() 

INVESTIGATED..DY'" ~~----, SA c(li)(2)-;(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) J 
SA 

SUBJECT: 
I. UNKNOWN, ; [UNDETERMINED MANNER OF DEA TIl (INSUFFICIENT 

EVIDENCE)] (Nfl) 

2 . (b)(6).(b)(I"'~C'[1 =:;:::;::;=J FORMER ~VT~(bX.6).(b)(7)(C) 
1(b)(6J.(b)(7)(C) MALE; WHITE~ (b)(6J .(b)(7)(C) 
(b)(6J.(b)(7)(C) [PERJURy) (NFJ)~ 

= 
VICTIM: 

L HASSAN, ZA[DAN KALAF (DECEASED) ; e lv; IRAQ; 8 JUL 1936; BAGHDAD, 
IRAQ; MALE; UNKNOWN; NEAR BALAD, IZ; lZ; AKA: HASAN, ZEDAN KHELEF 
RAHMAN ; [UNDETERMINED MANNER OF DEATH (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)! 

2. U.S. GOVERNMENT; BLDG 1816,6525 SPECKER AVE. FORT CARSON, CO 
80913; [PERJURY I 
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INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

On 22 Nov 04, this office was notified by the 4th Infantry Division. Office of Staff Judge 
Ad\1>Cate that a I S-6 Investigation condUCted on the shooting of Mr. HASSAN by U.S. forces at 
his residence south ofBalad, Iraq did not adequately determine the circumstances under which 
his killing was justified. 

SSd(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 'A Company (CO) 118 Infantry (INF) Battalion (ON), 
Fort Carson, CO (FCC). shot and ki lled Mr. HASSAN aner he alleges Mr. HASSAN IU(hed 
for a .... 'Capon in an aue".p,t to enRlll1.e and kill U.S~forces. _lntervie .... ., of A CO 1/8 INF UN 
personnel including SFL1(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) who was in the rQQJ!l at the time of 
the shooting, failed to corrooorale iJie statements ongmally made by SSG ~~~~~~.fter the 
shooting. 

On 20 Apr OS, SSG,~6) .(b)(1) was advised of his legal rights which he invoked and requested to 
speak with an anomey. 

On 1018005, 1~~;~~"'7,:,"~ised of his legal rights. which he waived and rendered a 
!! 1 he lied about Mr. IIAS5AN producing an AK-47 and 

Investigation established there was insufficient evidence to determine the cause and mnnner of 
Mr. HASSAN's death. Investigation was limited 10 testimonial evidence which could not 
unequivocally identify the manner in which Mr. HASSAN was killed; moreover, the lack of 
available physical evidrnc:e and security issues associated with interviewing Mr. HASSAN's 
family memheTs prevented the accurate determination of a cause of death. 

Further investigation establiShed probable cause to believe Mr~~~~;~commilted the offense 
of Peljury when he provided information he: knew to be false on a sworn statement to CID. 

Further investigation was conducted in reference to Request for Correction (OS02-OS-CIDOOI) 
which did not change the original investigative conclusion. 

STAn JTES: 

Title 18 USC Section 1621: Perjury 
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EXHIBITSISUBST ANTIA TION: 

EXHIBITS: 

Added Attached: 

54. Agent's Investigative Report (AIR) ofSA.{b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Is May 06, detailing the r«eipt 
of the Request for CoJTe(:tion; Re-interviews; and the review of this in\'estigation in reference 10 

the Request for COJTe(:tion. 

55. AIR ofSA,~~t 12 May 06, detailing the re«ipl of the Request for Assistance (RFA); 
significant coordinatio ns; and docwnent translations. 

56. English and Arabic translation o f the victim's fwnily questionnaire. 

57. Medical Records. pertaining to Mr, HASSAN, 3 }uI62, " Tilten in Arabie (\\Titten 
HASAN in rewrd). (Formerly part ofE1thibit 2 in original final report) 

58. English translation ofE1thibit S7, by Mri(b)(6),(b)(7KC) Interpreter, 31st MI' Det C[D. 

59. Death Certificate, pertaining to Mr. HASSAN (listed RAHMAN in death certificate), 
issued 3 Jun 03, ",Tilten in Arabic. (Formerly part ofE1thibit 2 in original final report) 

60. English translation of E1thibit 59, by Mr. ~~6) ,(bK1) I Interpreter, 31st MI' Det ClD. 

61. Medical Records. pertaining to Mr. IIASSAN (wrilten HASAN in rewrd), no date, 
",Tilten in Arabie. (Formerly part of E1thibi t 2 in original final report) 

62. English translation of E1thibit 61, by Mr~,(bK1KCQ Interpreter, 31st MP Det ClD. 

Added Not Attached: None. 

The original of E1thibit 54 through 62 is forwarded wi th the USACRC copy of this report . 

STATUS: This is a final sUPl'lemental report. Mr.l~~~;(b)1'3.s not prosecuted for the offense of 
Perjury. Commanders Report of Diseiplinary Action Tliken (DA Form 4833) is not required. 
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REPORT PREMRED BY 
(b )(2).(b)(6) ,(b )(7)(C) 

~ Special Agenl 

DISTRIBUTION: 
Oir. USACRC, FI Belvoir, VA 

J 
REPORT APPROVED BY 

(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) 

-' 
Special Agent-in-Charge 

Cornmanckr, USACIDC, A lTN : CIOP-ZA, 601 0 6th Street. Ft Belvoir, VA 22060 
I - Commander, 6th MP Group (CID). Fort Lewis. WA 98433 
Cdr, 22d MP Bn, FI Lewi$, WA 
CHIEF OF STAFF, FT CARSON 
CHIEF, CRIMINAL LAW, FTCARSON, CO 
I'MO, FORT CARSON, CO 
Oi r. Armed Forces Institute of Palhology, Bldg 102, 14 13 Research Blvd. Rockville, 
MD 
FILE 

b(2), b(B), b(7J(C) 
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DATE: 

FROM: 

TO: 

14 OCT 2005 

SAC, 48TH MP DET (CID) 

DlR USACRC FT BEL VOIR VA IfO CR-ZM 
CG USACIDC FT BELVOIR VA IfClOP-ZAII 
CDR USACJI)C 220 MP a N FT LEWIS WNICIMPL-ZN/ 
CDR USACI OC 6TH ~lP GRP FT LEWIS WA 
CHIEF OF STAFF, fT CARSON 
CHIEF, CRIMINAL LAW, FT CARSON, CO 
OCO, 7TH ID, FT CARSON, CO 
GARRISON COMMANDER, FT CARSON 
111'.10. FORT CARSON, CO 
MIP LNO S~(b)(6),(b)(7)(C:!J 
SAC, 48TH MP DET (CID} 

SUBJECT" C ID REPORllT~~~~n~,~;~~·~' . - 1ST SUPPLEMENTAL /5S I _ 
:;;] 5H9B f 5M3A / 9G I 

DRAFTER: 

I. DATEsrm .. 1ESILOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1. 03 JAN 2004, 0100 - 03 JAN 2004, 0130; GRID COORDI NATES MC21 43061320, 
NEAR BALAD, IRAQ 

2. 10 JAN 2005, 1149 - 10 JAN 2005, 1149; BLDG 1816, 6525 SPECKER AVE, FORT 
CARSON, CO 80913-0913 

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED. n NOV 2004. 0800 

3. INVESTIGATED BY 
S ~b )(2). (b )(6) ,(b)( 7)(C) , 

4 . SUBJECT: 
I UNKNOWN, . [UNDETERIvIINED MANNER OF DEATH (INSUFFICIENT 

EV][)ENCE)] (NFl) 
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5, VICTIM . 
I. HASSAN. ZAIDAN KALAF (DECEASED), CIV; IRAQ: IRAQ; MALE: 

UNKNOWN; NEAR BALAD, fZ. u.. [UNDETERMINED MANNER OF DEATH 
(INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE») (NFl) 

2 US. GOV£Rl'lMENT,lll.DG 1816.6525 SPECKER AVE. FORT CARSON, CO 
80913: [PERJURY] 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUM MARY' 

THE INFORMATION IN THl$ REPORT IS BASED UI'ON AN ALLEGATION OR 
PREU i\ IINAR Y INVESTIGATION AND MAYBE CHANGED PRIOR TO THE 
COMPLETION OF TI-I£ INVESTIGATION 

1ST SUPPLEMENTAL" 

n ilS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS GEI\'ERATED TO REOPEN n il s INVESTIGATION 
IN ORDER TO CONDUCT FURTHER INVESTIGATI VE ACTIVITY. 

ON 6 OCT 05. THIS OFFICE RECIEVED A MEMORANDlffo, l FROM USAC[OC 
COMMAND REQUIRING THIS INVESTIGATION BE REOPENED AND FURTIIER 
ACTIVTY BE CONDUCTED 

INVESTIGATION BY USACIDC CONTINUES 

FINAL REPORT: 

ON 22 NOV 04, TH IS OFFICE WAS NOTI FIED BY THE 4TH INFANTRY DI VISION, 
OFFICE OF STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE, THAT A 1 5-6 INVESTIGATION COl\'DUCTED 
ON THE SHOOTING OF /I.'IR HASSAN BY U S FORCES AT HIS RESIDENCE SOUTH 
OF IJALAD, IRAQ DID NOT ADEQUA TEL Y DETERMINE THE CIRCUMSTANCES 
UNDER WHICH IllS KILLING WAS JUSTIFIED 

SSGI(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) IA COMPANY (CO) 118 INFANTRY (1l\'F) 
BATTALION (BN), FORT CARSON, CO (FCC), SHOT AND KI LLED MR HASSAN 
AFTER HE ALLEGES MR HASSAN REACHED FOR A WEAPON IN AN ATTEMPT TO 
ENGAGE AND KI LL ULS " FOI!CES.._JNIER~EWS OF A CO 1f8 1NF BN PERSONNEL 
INCLUDING SFQlb)(6),(b)(7)(C) I WHO WAS IN THE ROOM AT THE 
TIME OF THE SHOOTING, FAILED TO CORROBORATE THE STATEMENTS 
ORIGINALLY MADE BY SSG J~~61,(b)(7) AfTER THE SHOOTlNG 
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ON 20 APR OS, SSd!!~6),{b)(7} WAS ADVISED OF HIS LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH HE 
INVOKED AND REQUESTED TO SPEAK WITH AN A nORNEY. 

ON 10 JAN 05, /-'1R,~~~);~VAS ADVI SED OF HI S LEGAL RIGHTS. WHICH HE 
WAIVED AND RENDERED A SWORN STATEMENT WHEREIN HE ADMITTE]) HE 

!
UED ABOIfT MR. HASSAN PRODUCING AN AK-"7 AND POI NTING IT AT SSG 

(b)(6) .(b)(7) 
,n. 

INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHED THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO 
DETERMINE THE CAUSE AND MANl\'ER OF MR. HASSAN'S DEATH 
INVESTIGATION WAS LIMITED TO TESTIMONIAL EVIDENCE WHICH COULD NOT 
UNEQUIVOCALLY IDENTIFY THE MANNER IN WHICH MR. HASSAN WAS KILLED, 
MOREOVER, THE LACK OF A VA Il-ABLE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE AND SECURITY 
ISSUES ASSOCIATED WITH INTERVIEWING MR HASSAN-S FAM ILY MEMBERS 
PREVENTED THE ACCURATE DETERMINATION OF A CAUSE OF DEATH. 

F1 IRHkR INVESTIGATION ESTABUSliED PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE MR. 
~~~~i(b) COMMITTED THE OFfENSE OF l'EfUURY WliEN HE PROVIDE]) 
JNFORMATION HE KNEW TO BE FALSE ON A SWORN STATE1 ... !ENT TO CID 

7 COMMANDERS ARE REMI NDED OF THE PROVISIO}lS OF AR 600-8-2 PERTAlNrNG 
TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEl ACTIONS AND AR 380-67 FOR THE 
SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARAN"CES OF PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8 USACIDC REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
u .s . ARMY CRtM1J'W. IrNESTlGAnON COMMANO 

48th Military Police OelKhmenl (CtO) Rear 
6$2$ Specker Avenue. Fort C.~, Colorado 80913-0913 

26 May 2005 

MEMORANDUM FOR: SEE DISTRIBUTiON 

SUB1ECT: CID REPORT OF rNVESllGA TION • FINAL (C)lSSI . 0498·2004·CID056-76349 · 
5H98 15M3A 19G 1 

DATESlTIMESlLOCAllONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
I. 03 JAN 2004. 0100·03 JAN 2004, 0130; GRID COORDINATES MC2I43061320, 

NEAR BAtAD, IRAQ 
2.10 JAN 2005, [1 49 - 10 JAN 2005, 1149; BLDG 18[6,6525 SPECKER AVE. FORT 

CARSON. CO 80913·0913 

DA TEITIME REPORTED: 22 NOV 2004, 0800 

INVEST1GATF..D .RY.:... ____ , 
SA (b)(2).(b)(6).(b)(1)(C) ] 

SUB1ECT: 
I . UNKNOWN, ; [UNDETERMINED MANNER OF DEATH (INSUl-'FICIEl\'T 

2.jb)(61.(b)(1)(C) 'ORMER pvn(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) EVI~iEN~' C~E~)l~(N~F~I~) =~~~~ 
f(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) ALE; lTE;II ,(·b"':6)C·I::" C'~'C::',---____ _ 
(b)(6).{b)(1)(C) [PERJURYI -

VICTIM: 
I. HASSAN, ZAIDAN KALAF (DECEASED); CIV; IRAQ; IRAQ; MALE; 

·UNKNOWN; NEAR BALAD, IZ; 12; [UNDETERMINED r..iANNER OF DEATH 
(INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE» (NFl) 

2. U.S. GOVERNMENT; BLDG 1816,6525 SPECKER AVE, FORT CARSON, CO 
80913; IPERJURY] 

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

On 22 Nov 04, this offil;( was notified by the 4th Inrantry Division, oml;( of Staff Judge 

I 
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Advocate, that a 15-6 In\~stigalion conducted on the 1hooting or Mr. HASSAN by U.S. forces 
at his residence SOUlh of Balad, Iraq did notadequ3tely determine the cireumst!l.ll(:es under 
which his killing was justified. 

SSG5b)(6).(b)(7)(C) IA Company (CO) I/Slnfantl")' (INF) Baltalion (BN), 
Fort Carson, CO (FCC), shot ana killed Mr. HASSAN after he a1!eges Mr. HASSAN reaehed 
for a weapon in an A CO l IS INF BN 
personnel including who was in the room at the time of 
the shooting, failed SSG(b)(61.(b)(7) after the 
shooting. Lie' ---

On 20 Apr OS , SSG~~6)-:-(bj(7f1.115 advised of hi! legal rights which he in,"()ked and requested to 
speak with an attorney. 

On 10 Jan OS, Mr~~~,.(b)J"1I5 advised orhis legal rights, which he waived and rendered a 
sworn statement w rem e admilled he lied about Mr. HASSAN produeingan AK-47 and 
pointing it at SSqlb)(6).(b)(7)(C~ 

Investigat ion established there was insufficient evidence to determine the cause and manner of 
Mr. HASSAN 's death. Investigation was limited to testimonial evidence which could not 
unequivocally identify the manner in which Mr. HASSAN was killed; moreover, tnc lack o f 
available physical evidence and security iS5ucs associated with interviewing Mr. UASSAN's 
fami ly membcn prevented the accurate determination of a cause of death. 

Further investigation csUlblished probable cause 10 belie'·e Mr~~acommitted the offense 
ofPeljury ",·hen nc provided infonnation he knew 10 be false on a sworn flatement to CIO. 

STATUTES: 

Title 18, USC, Section 1621: Peljul")' 

EXHI BITSfSUBST ANTIA TION: 

Attached: 

I . Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of SAJ~~6) .lb)(~O Nov 04, delailing the initial 
notification, receipt of the Army Regulation (AR, IS-6in,·estigation and the receipt ofname 
check results. 

2. AR 15-6 Commander's Inquiry conducted by LTC!!~6).(b)(7) f Mar 04. 
2 
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6. Sworn Statement OfSG~(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) ~ Dec 04, wherein he detailed his knowledge of 
the death of Mr. HASSAN. 

7. Rough sketch by SGTi(b)(6) ,(b)(1)(C) 18 Dec 04, depicting the first noor interior of Mr. 
HASSAN's residence. 

8. Sworn Statement ofMrJ,~~;~9 Dec 04. wherein he detailed his knowledge of the 
death of Mr. HASSAN. 

9. Rough skctch by Mrl*.~~i~ Dec 04, dcpicting the fi rst noor interior of Mr. 
HASSAN's residence and the surrounding area. 

10. 'wm. '""m,," """C 
the series of raids during which 

~~;;~3~~k:~;;'''"';iO he detai led his knowledge of 

12. Sworn Statement of SGTi~~6).(b)(7) ]1 5 Dec 04, wherein he detailed his ro le as a medic in 
the series of raids during which Mr. HASSAN was killed. 

13. Sworn Statement ofM~l~~6)·(b)(7)121 Dec 04, wherein he detai led his knowledge of 
the death of Mr. liASSAN. 

14. Listing ofpcrsonnel assigned to A CO 1181NF BN in January 2004. 

IS. AIR of SA[Fc~6),(b)(7) ~ O Jan OS, detai ling the interview ofMrm[rc~l"')];·O~X"')' 

16. Sworn Statement ofMr.~.~~·(b) 10 Jan OS, wherein he detai led his knowledge oflhe 
3 
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death of Mr. HASSAN. 

17, AIR ofSAll~~ ..... [0 Jan OS, detailing the interview ofSGT~_~~i(b) J 
[8. Sworn Statement or SGTJ;J~i(bl I I O Jan OS, wherein he detailed hi s knowledge of the 

death orMr. HASSAN. 

19. AIR o r s~,(b)(1)(C) 
coordi nation with this office. 

20. Sworn Statement of Mr, I 

h 8 Jan OS detail ing the interview of Mr. (b)(6) .C'(C"c7c)~~I."'" 
. ' IIC':.I_ . 

14 Jan OS, wherein he indicated he had 00 

21 . AIR ofS~:~~6) ,(b)(1) 24 Jan OS, detailing ~ interview of SFC!(b)(61.[b)(1)(Cl 

. .. (b)(6).(b)(1)(C) 
22. Rights WaIver CertIficate ofSFO 24 Jan 05. 

the following: receipt oftxre-wriuen 

"~'~;~ :i::::' ~~ of I LT{b)(6).{b)(7) I and the Request 
11 . Police (MP'n>ctachment (DE1). 

24. T- ",rilten statement of IL Y(b)(fi)·(b)(7) 7JU,.n O~ "'~"iling his knowledge of the 
,.- .'C' CIh, .) (' ,7,C) 

deDth of Mr. HASSAN, which implicated cnr . I 

25. A[R of~A(b)(~)·(b)(7) rJ Mar OS, detaHinJ!- the (o!lowing: interview o fMrJ(b)(61.(b)(7)(C) 
interview of Mr:~~6),(b)(7) interviews of cpr,(b)(!~b) interview of SFq~6).(b)(7) 
interview o f SFO (b)(6).(b) intervicW1 of I L 1(b)(6) ,(b)(1) and interview of 111 (b)(6),(b)(l)(C) <1.2" .... , < 'L ___ ---" 

2/'i_ ,>wnm Stall1ment ofCP~~~;(b) ~ Mar OS, wherein he detailed hi s knowledge of CPT 
(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) toliey. 

27 SWOOl Statement o f CPT'(b)(6).(b) ' 2 Mar OS, wherein he clarified his earlier sworn . IIVCl 
statement. 

28. AIR ofsAJ(br~6)'(b)(7) ~ Mar 05, detailing the receipt of the RFA and the interview of 
I q (b)(6).{b)(7)(C) . -~ 

29. Sworn Statement of I L1;J~~6) ,{b)(7) JMar_OS. wherein he detailed his knowledge of lhc 
Operations Order given by CP1l.(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
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30. AIR of SA «~') 6) .(b)(7) r7 Mar 05. detailing the receipt of the RFA WId the interview of Mr. 
(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) _ _ -.J ' 

3 1. S .... ,om Statement ofMr~~~6).(b)(7)J 7 Mar OS. wherein he indicated he had no 
knowledge of the series of raids d uri ng which Mr. HASSAN was killed. 

32. AIR ofS_ (~~6).(b)(7)JS Mar 05, detailing the receipt orthe RFA and the interview of 
SF<;}~)(6).(b)(7) 

!::~,!i.' . 'h".ii, he delailed his knowledge of the 

34. AIR nL"A~~S)·(b)(7)110 Mar OS, detailing the following: receipt of the RFA; interview 
ofMr~~~6)~b)(7) " d coordination with this office. 

35. S""'Orn Statement ofMr~~~6).(b)(7) 110 Mar OS. wherein he indicated he had no direct 
knowledge orthe series of raids during which Mr. BASSAN was kiHed. 

36. AI~ofS...,)~~6).(b)(fll 8 Mar il~ _ r1"'"i l in .. the following: receipt of the RFA; interview 
ofSFO!~~6).(b)(1) interviews ofSS~)(6) .(b)(1)(C) arK! coordination with this offiee. 

37. Sworn Slatement ofSFd~i(b) 19 Mar OS, wherein he delailed his knowledge of the 
series of raids during which Mr. HASSAN was killed. 

38. S""'Orn Slatement ofSSc.((b)(6).(b)(T)(C) 110 Mar OS, wherein he detailed his knowledge of 
the series of raids during whiCh Mr. BASSAN' WIIS ki ll ed. 

39. Sworn Statement of ssoj(b)(S) .(b)(1)(C) 117 May 05, clarifying his carlier statement. 

40. AIR ofSA(b)(6J.(b)(1) 21 Mar 05, detai ling the rollowinl/ :..interview ofMr.[~~:(b)J 
interview of 1 L T,~~)·(b)(1) rights invocation ofSFC!~~SI.(b)(1) r-1 receipt of Stipulation of 
Fact: and receipt of Sw()rn Slatement made by I q(b)(6) .(b)(7)(C) 

41. Rights Waiver Certificate and Sworn Statement, 7 Mar 05, of Mr,~~2i(b)...Jl.herein he he 
admiued he provided information he knew to be false in an earlicr sworn statement to CID. 

42. Sworn Statement of I L ~[~6).(b)(1) r Mar OS, wherein be clarified his earlier statement. 

43. Rights Non-waiver certificate ofSFct)(6).(b)(1)(C) 10 Mar OS. 

, 
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44. Stipulation o f Fact, II Mar OS, detailing I L T I ~~~8) ,(b)(1) hrnowJedgc of the raids during 
which Mr. HASSAN was killed. 

45. Sworn Statement o f I L T~6).(b)(1) , 18 Mar OS, wherein he detailed his knowledge of 
the ser1e5 of raids during which Mr. HASSAN was killed. 

46. AIR ofSA(b)(6) ,(b)(7)(C) 12 Apr OS, detailing the following: re<:eip! of the RFA; 
interview of I L 1i(b)(S),(b)(7) and coordination with this office. 

~C\ 

47. S .... ,om Statement of I LT~~S) .(b)(~ ]12 Mar OS, whercin he detailed his knowledge of 
the series of raids during which Mr.liASSAN was killed. 

48. AIR ofSA.~~6).lb)(7~ .20 Mav OS, detailing the following: rights invocation of SSG 
~~6).(b)(1) !interview of I Ll~6),(b)(7) and coordination with the 4th 10, OSJA. 

49. Rights Non-waiver Certificate ofSSG~~6).(b)(7~ 20 Apr OS. 

SO. Polygraph Examination Report, M~(b)J7 Mar OS. 

Not Attached: 

Retained in the files orthe U.S. Army Crime Records Center, Fort Belyoir, VA: 

S I . Polygraph Examination Authorization, Mr, !~~~)i(b) ,I Mar OS. 

52. Polygraph Examination Statement of Consent, Mr~~2i(b) 7 Mar OS. 

IlbKS),(b) 53. 7 Polygrams, Mr aXe) 7 Mar OS. 

The originals of Exhibits 1, 3 through 13, IS through 23, 25. 40. 41,43. 48. 49 are attached 10 the 
USACRC copy of this report. The originals of Exhibits 2. 24, 44 and 45 arc retained in the files 
of thc 4th ID OSJA, Fort Hood, TX. The original of Exhibit 14 is retained in the files of 
Defense Manpov .. e r Data Center, Seaside, CA. lbc originals of Exhibits 26 through 39, 42, 46 
and 47 ate maintained in Report of Investigation 489-04-CI0056-76341 pending finalization 
and eventual attachment to the USACRC copy or the final report. The original of Exhibit 50 is 
retained in the files o f USACRC. 

STATUS: This is a final (C) report. This investigation is being terminated in accordance with 
Section V, paragraph 4-17(6), CIOR 195-1 , in that the special agent-in-charge has determined 
that furtherance of this investigation would be of lillie or no value and that leads remaining 10 be 
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developed are not significant Remaining leads inc lude condueting interviews o f Mr. 
HASSAN's family members present in his residefl(e althe lime of

l 
his ~ Commander' s 

Report of Action Taken (DA Form 4833) is pendinfregarding Mr.~~~;<b) I 

REPORTPREPARED BY 

(b )(2) ,(b)(6) .(b )(7)( C) 

DlSTRlBUTJON: 
Dir, USACRC, Ftlkl\'oir, VA 
Cdr, 22d MP I3n, Ft lewis, WA 

REPORT APPROVED BY 
I 

Commander, 6th MP Group (CID), Fort Lewis, W A 98433 
Oir, AFIP, Bldg 102, 141 3 Research Blvd. RO(: h 'ill e, MD 
CHIEF OF STAFF, FTCARSON 
CHIEF, CRIMINAL LAW, FORT CARSON, CO 
GARRISON COMMANDER, IT CARSON 
PMO, FORT CARSON, CO ( ... P£ .. .. lO'i .. - __ .. · -..~SI ) 
SAC, 48TI1 MP DET (CID) 
SJA, Fort Hood, TX (A 1TN: MAJ (b)(6).(b)(7) ) 
FILE lC) ~ 

b(2J, b(6), b(7)(C) 
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15 the respondent's requests were denied indicated in the report of proceedings or in an 
inclosure or exhibit to it (para 5-11, AR 15-6)? 

FOOTNOTES: 11 negative answers on an attached sheet. 
'lJ N/A column constitutes a positive representation that the circumstances described in the question did not occur in this investigation 

'age 2 of 4 pages, DA Form 1574, Mar 83 USAPA Vl.20 
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FOR OfFICIAL USE ONLY 0498 - 04 GIOO 
ENFORCEMENT S 

I. WARNING - Inform the suspect/accused of: 

a Your official position 

b. Nature of offense(s). 

c. The fact that hc:lshe is a suspect/accused. 

2. RIGHTS - Advise the suspect/accused ofhislher rights as follows: 

"Before I ask you any questions, you must understand your rights." 

a "You do not have to answer my questions or say anything." 

b. "Anything you say or do can be used as evidence against you in a 

criminal trial." 

c. (For personnel subject to the UCMJ) "You have the right to talk 

privately to a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to 

. have a lawyer present with you during questioning. This lawyer 

"Do you understand your rights?" 

(If the suSpect/accused says "no," determine what is not understood, and if 

necessary repeat the appropriate rights advisement. If the suspect/accused 

says "yes," ask the following question.) 

"Have you ever requested a lawyer after being read your rights?" 

(lfthe suspect/accused says "yes," find out when and where. If the request 

was recent (i.e. fewer than 30 days ago), obtain legal advise on whether to 

continue the interrogation. If the suspect/accused says "no," or if the prior 
request was not recent, ask himlher the fonowing question.) 

can be a civilian you arrange for at no expense to the Government or a military 

lawyer detailed for you at no expense to you, or both." 

- or-

(For civilians not subject to the UCM.!) You have the right to talk privately to a 

lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with 

you during questioning. This lawyer can be one you arrange for at you own 

expense, or if you cannot afford a lawyer and want one, a lawyer will be 

appointed for you before any questioning begins." 

d. "If you are now willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation, 

with or without a lawyer present, you have a right to stop answering 

questions at any time, or speak privately with a lawyer before 

answering further, even if you sign a waiver certificate." 

Make certain the suspect/accused fully understands hislher rights. 

THE WAIVER 

"Do you want a lawyer at this time?" 

(If the suspect/accused says "yes," stop the questioning until hc:lshe has a 

lawyer. If the suspect/accused says "no," ask himlher the following question.) 

"At this time, are you willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation and 

make a statement without talking to a laWyer and without having a lawyer 
present with you?" (If the suspect/accused says "no, " stop the interview and 

have himlher read and sign the non-waiver section of the waiver certificate 

on the other side of this form. If the suspect/accused says 'Yes, " have 

himlher read and sign the waiver section of the waiver certificate on the 

other side of this form.) 

~rr::."'lru.. INSTRUCTIONS 

WHEN THE SUSPECT/ACCUSED REFUSES TO SIGN THE WAIVER 

CERTIFICATE: If the suspect/accused orally waives hislher rights but refuses to 

sign the waiver certificate, you may proceed with the questioning, Make 

on ·tJi~ waiver certificate to the effect that he/she has stated that hc:lshe understands 

hislher rights, does not want a lawyer, wants to discuss the offense(s) under 

investigation, and refuses to sign the waiver certificate. 

IF WAIVER CERTIFICATE CANNOT BE COMPLETED IMMEDIATELY: 

In all cases the waiver certificate must be completed as soon as possible. Every 

effort should be made to complete the waiver certificate before any 

questioning begins. If the waiver certificate cannot be completed at once, as 

in the case of street interrogations, completion may be temporarily postponed. 

Notes should be kept on the circumstances. 

PRIOR INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS: 

I. If the suspect/accused has made spontaneous incriminating 

statements before being properly advised of hislher rights hc:lshe should 

be told that such statements do not obligate himlher to answer further 

qu~tions. 

COMMENTS (Continued) 

2. If the suspect/accused was questioned as such either without being 

advised ofhislher rights or some question exists as to the propriety of the 

first statement, the accused must be so advised. The office of the serving 

Staff Judge Advocate should be contacted for assistance in drafting the 

proper rights advisal. 

NOTE: If I or 2 applies, the fact that the suspect/accused was advised 

accordingly should be noted in the comment section on the waiver 

certificate and initialed by the suspect/accused. 

WHEN SUSPECT/ACCUSED DISPLA YS INDECISION ON EXERCISING 

HIS OR HER RIGHTS DURING THE INTERROGATION PROCESS: If 

during the interrogation, the suspect displays indecision about requesting counsel 

~~ample, "Maybe I should get a lawyer."), further questioning must cease 

immediately. At that point, you may question the suspect/accused only 

concerning whether he or she desires to waive counsel. The questioning may 

not be utilized to discourage a suspect/accused from exercising hislher rights. 

(For example, do not make such comments as "If you didn't do anything wrong, 

you shouldn't need an attorney.)" 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSmVE EXHIBIT 
ACLU-RDI 5479 p.39
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R OFFiCIAL USE ONLY 

THE WARNING 
~0498-04 10056 7 (, 34 9 

1. WARNING - Inform the suspect/accused of: 

a Y Qur official position 

b. Nature of offense(s). 

c. The fact that helshe is a suspect/accused. 

2. RIGHTS - Advise the suspect/accused ofhislher rights as follows: 

"Before I ask you any questions, you must understand your rights." 

a "You ,do not have to answer my questions or say anything." 

b. "Anything you say or do can be used as evidence against you in a 

criminal trial." 

c. (For personnel subject to the UCMJ) "You have the right to talk 

privately to a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to 

have a lawyer present with you during questioning. This lawyer 

"Do you understand your rights?" 

(If the suspect/accused says "no," determine what is not understood, and if 

necessary repeat the appropriate rights advisement. If the suspect/accused 
says "yes," ask the following question.) 

"Have you ever requested a lawyer after being read your rights?" 

(If the suspect/accused says "yes," find out when and where. If the request 

was recent (i.e. fewer than 30 days ago), obtain legal advise on whether to 

continue the interrogation. If the suspect/accused says "no," or if the prior 

,request was not recent, ask himlher the following question.) 

can be a civilian you arrange for at no expense to the Government or amilitary 

lawyer detailed for you at ~o expense to you, or both." 

- or-

(For civilians not subject to the UCMJ) You have the right to talk privately to a 

lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with 

you during questioning. This lawyer can be one you arrange for at you own 

expense, or if you cannot afford a lawyer and want one, a lawyer will be 

appointed for you before any questioning begins." , 

d. "If you are now willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation, 

with or without a lawyer present, you have a right to stop answering 

questions at any time, or speak privately with a lawyer before 

answering further, even if you sign a waiver certificate." 

Make certain the suspect/accused fully understands his/her rights. 

THE WAIVER 

"Do you want a lawyer at this time?" 

(If the suspect/accused says "yes," stop the questioning until helshe has a 

lawyer. If the suspect/accused says "no," ask himlher the following question.) 

"At this time, are you willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation and 

make a statement without talking to a lawyer and without having a lawyer 

present with you?" (If the suspect/accused says "no, .. slop lhe interview and 

have himlher read and sign the non-waiver seclion of the waiver certificate 

on the other side of this form. If the suspect/accused says 'Yes, .. have 

himlher read and sign the waiver section of the waiver certificate on the 

other side ofthisform.) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

WHEN THE SUSPECT/ACCUSED REFUSES TO SIGN THE WAIVER 

CERTIFICATE: If the suspect/accused orally waives hislher rights but refuses to 

sign the waiver certificate, you may proceed with the questioning, Make 

on' tJi~ waiver certificate to the effect that he/she has stated that he/she understands 

hislher rights, does not want a lawyer, wants to discuss the offense(s) under 

investigation, and refuses to sign the waiver certificate. 

IF W AIVER CERTIFICATE CANNOT BE COMPLETED IMMEDIA TEL Y: 

In all cases the waiver certificate must be completed as soon as possible. Every 

effort should be made to complete the waiver certificate before any 

questioning begins. If the waiver certificate cannot be completed at once, as 

in the case of street interrogations, completion may be temporarily postponed. 

Notes should be kept on the circumstances. 

'PRIOR INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS: 

1. If the suspect/accused has made spontaneous incriminating 

statements before being properly advised of hislher rights helshe should 

be told that such statements do not obligate himlher to answer further 

questions. 

COMMENTS (Continued) 

2. If the suspect/accused was questioned as such either without being 

advised of hislher rights or some question exists as to the propriety of the 

first statement, the accused must be so advised. The office of the serving 

Staff Judge Advocate should be contacted for assistance in drafting the 

proper rights advisal. 

NOTE: If I or 2 applies, the fact that the suspect/accused was advised 

accordingly should be noted in the comment section on the waiver 

certificate and initialed by the suspect/accused. 

WHEN SUSPECT/ACCUSED DISPLAYS INDECISION ON EXERCISING 

HIS OR HER RIGHTS DURING THE INTERROGATION PROCESS: If 

during the interrogation, the suspect displays indecision Shout requesting counsel 

~~ample, "Maybe I should get a lawyer."), further questioning must cease 

immediately. At that point, you may question the suspect/accused only 

concerning whether he or she desires to waive counsel. The questioning may 

not be utilized to discourage a suspect/accused from exercising hislher rights. 

(For example, do not make such comments as "If you didn't do anything wrong, 

you shouldn't need an attorney.)" 

lAW ENFORCEMENT SENSmVE, 
EXHIBIT 
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DATE DATE 
SSN NAME (last, first, middle) RANK DOB UIC DEPLOYED RETURNED 
(b)(6) (b )(6) SGT (b)(6) AKBAO 20030406 20040405 

SGT AKBAO 20030406 20040405 
PVT AKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG AKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC AKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG AKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG AKBAO 20030405 20040404 
SSG AKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG AKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC AKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC AKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030405 20040404 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
1SG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030801 20040409 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040111 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
W5 WAKBAO 20030406 20040325 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SFC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
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(b)(6) (b)(6) SPC (b)(6) WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SFC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGM WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030502 20040430 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030401 20040331 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040111 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 

. SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030405 20040404 
SFC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
PVT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
PVT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
PFC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SFC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
PFC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SFC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
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SGT WAKBAO 20030405 20040404 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030405 20040404 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SPC WAKBAO 20030502 20040430 
SPC WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SSG WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
SGT WAKBAO 20030406 20040405 
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) STIPULATION OF FACT 

I L T, U.S. Army,  
Headqllarters and Headquarters Company, 
Jill Brigade Combat Team, 
4th Infantry Division 
Fort Hood, Texas 76544 

) 

) 

) 
) I I March 2005 
) 
) 
) 

With the express consent of the Accused, it is hereby stipulated by and between trial counsel and 
defense counsel, that the following facts are true, susceptible of proof, and admissible into 
eVIdence against the Accused for findings and sentencing on all charged offenses. Fu.rthermore, 
defense counsel agrees to waive any objection under the Military Rules of Evidence to matters 
and enclosures contained in this stipulation. 

Stipulated Facts 

The AccLlsed entered active duty in the United States Army on I June 2002, and remained 
continuollsly 011 active duty since that date. His MOS is 11 A, Infantry Officer. On 23 June 
200), the Accliseci reported to 15t B'lItulion, 81h Infantry Regiment, ),d Brigade, 4th Infantry 
DIVision, Fort Carson, Colorado, where he has been aS5igned since that time 

2 ThIS court-martial IS properly convened and has jurisdiction over the Accused and the 
charged offenses. 

3. The Accused was the platoon leader for 1 n Platoon, A Company, l't Battalion, glh Infantry 
Regiment, 4(1t Infantry Division from September 2003 until late January 2004 while deployed in 
Slipport of Operation Iraqi Freedom. He was subsequently reassigned to be the assistant Brigade 
S4. As a platoon leader, the accused was responsible for four Bradley Fighting Vehicles 
(BFVs), their crews, and dismounted infantry teams accompanying each BFV. The Accused 
was the senior officer in his platoon and responsible for thirty-four soldiers. While deployed, 
the Accused routinely oversaw combat operations, including: presence patrol missions, raids, 
checkpoint operations, and operating base security_ As platoon leader, the Accused was in 
charge of all platoon operations and supervised the actions onus soldiers. 

4 From August 2003 until early December 2003, the Accused's platoon's primary area of 
OPCt'.lIlons was Balad, Iraq. The Accused's platoon was attached to J -66 Armor Battalion, 4th 
InfuntTY DIVIsion, on several occasions between September and December 2003 The primary 
ur.:a of operatiOIlS for I -66 Armor was Samarra, Jrag. Samarra is approximately 30 miles from 
Salad In an area approximately 70 mdes north of Baghdad, Iraq. 
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5. The Accused's platoon t~ok part in Operation Ivy Blizzard, a Division level operation lD and 
around Samana, Iraq from December 2003 until early January 2004. During the operation, the 
Accused's platoon conducted presence patrols, raids, and conducted security operations. 

6. On 2 January 2004, the Accused's platoon left Samarra and traveled to Balad, lraq. The 
Accused's platoon mission was to support efforts to capture insurgents operating in Balad. 
While planning for this operation, Forward Operating Base Eagle, the J -8 Infantry BattalIon 
cOn1mand post located near Salad, received mortar fire, resulting in the death of CPT Eric 
Paliwoda. CPT Paliwoda commanded B Company, 41h Engineer Battalion, which was the 
engineer company uttached to 1-8 Infantry Banalion. CPT Paliwoda was a popular commander 
"'ho was friends WIth CPT  the Accused's company commander. 

7 A ner am ving in 8a/ad during the day 011 2 .lanuary 2004, CPT gave a mission 
briefing thaI was allended by unil squad leaders, platoon sergeants, and platoon leaders The 
mission was to conduct a raid in order to capture or kill insurgents responsible for the mortar 
attack that killed CPT Paliwoda, The mission was to raid a number of houses, with LTC 

 in overall command, and CPT responsible for Company A, 1-8 IN, The 
Accused and his platoon were ultimately responsible for securing and searching twenty-five 
houses. 

9. The Accused attended CPT mission briefing along with ILT the 
platoon leader for tId Platoon), SFC and other leaders in the company, CPT 

briefed that of approximately eighteen names on a target list that was distributed to 
all personnel in attendance, five individuals "were not to come back alive." These targeted 
IndiViduals' names were marked with an asterisk next to their names on the target list. After this 
mission brief, the Accused and LT  discussed CPT order to kill certain 
detainees. Both platoon leaders were concerned about the illegal order and decided to clarify it 
with CPT During the briefing, they approached CPT  to clarify what 
the order meant. The Accused understood the order to mean that those with an asterisk next to 
their names on the list were not to come back aJjve and asked CPT if that was his 
IIHen!. CPT  repealed his statement that these detainees "were not to Come back 
<lllvc" The AcclIsed went back to his platoon sergeant, SFC section leaders, and squad 
leaders, and briefed the mission order given by CPT including the order that 
cCJ1ain detainees were not to come back alive, He also told his platoon that they should not do 
anything that they felt was not right, and to notify him directly ifone of the Iraqis with an 
asterisk by his name was captured_ Later that evening, two of the Iraqis with asterisks by their 
names on the larget list were killed by members of the Accused's platoon. 

10. After completing the raids in Balad, Iraq in the early morning hours of 3 January 2004, the 
Accused and his platoon returned to Samarra, Iraq to complete its ongoing mission there. On 3 
January 2004 at about) 930 hrs, the Accused's platoon began a patrolfrom Forward Operating 
Base Brassfield-Mora, located outside Samarra. The mission was to conduct a presence patrol 
in the city of S.amarra. During the begiIUling of the patrol, SFC  the Accused's platoon 
sergeant, announced over the platoon frequency that "Any curfew violators are getting wet 
tonight." The soldiers of the Accused's Platoon generaJly knew that this meant curfew violators 
would be detained and thrown into the Tigris River for violating curfew, which was at 2300 hrs. 

2 
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I J At approximately 2315 hrs on 3 January 2004, two young Iraq) males were detained by the 
l~lCllSt!d's Platoon The two men. and were traveling back from Baghdad in a 
white rickllp trllck filled with plumbing slIppIJes 10 their home in Samarra. testified 
lilat two men were approximately 200 co 500 meters away from their home when they were 
detained by the Accused and his platoon. At first soldiers in the Accused's platoon simply 
stopped and searched the detainees for contraband. The Accused then ordered his soldiers to 
detain and and  were bound at the hands with 550 cord, 
placed ill the Accused's BFV, and driven to a nearby bridge over the Tigris River 10 Samarra. 

14. Once at the bridge, the detainees were taken out of the BFY and the 550 cord was removed 
SGT  the team leader inside the Accused's BFY, and his soldiers escorted 

and out of the vehicle. SGT  walked up to the Accused to receive 
guidance, and the Accused ordered SGT to throw the detainees into the river. SGT 

SPC SGT and SPC soldiers in the Accused's platoon, 
complied with the order, walking and to the water's edge near a pump house 
located adjacent to the bridge that also served as a dam. The Accused's soldiers then followed 
the Accused's order and forced the detainees into the Tigris River The Accused and his platoon 
then departed the area. The Accused never left his BFV while the Iraqis were thrown into the 
flyer. The entire stop took approximately five minutes. At the time the accused ordered his 
soldiers to throw the detainees jump into the Tigris River the following dangerous conditions 
eXisted and were known to exisr by thc Accused: the cllrrent and exact depth of the water were 
unknown. the WJtcr and air temperature were cold; the waleI' contained nalUral debris; Elnd it 
was nighttime In addition, the Accused did not kn?W If either detainee could sWim 

J 5. Approximately two to three days later, the 1-8 Infantry Battalion Operations Officer (S-3) 
received a report from higher command that some Iraqis claimed they were pushed into the 
Tigris River and one of the two men was still missing. CPT eceived this report 
and was ordered to gather facts about what happened. The Accused told CPT what 
transpired at the bridge on 3 January 2004. The Accused and CPT hen 
approached LTC the 1-8 Infantry Battalion Commander, and briefed him. After 
hearing all of the facts, .L Te ordered the Accused and CPT not to tell 
anyone about pushing Iraqis into the river when discussing whal happened to the detainees that 
evenmg, and to get the soldiers in the Accused's platoon to do the same. LTC also 
ordered MAl the Battalion Executive Officer, to take CPT he Accused, 
and the Accused's platoon to the bridge and assess the situation. 

16. MAl CPT he Accused, and several soldiers from his platoon 
returned to the bridge around 14 January 2004. The Accused and SFC walked through 
the entire incident with MAl and CPT and spent approximately 90 
I11lllutes at the scene As part ol'the investigallon. the Accused jumped into the Tigris River 
where and were forced Ill. 1l1ltially, the water was over the Accused's head. 
Ol1ce the Accllsed moved aboul 1-2 meters tOWards shore, the Accused could stand in the water. 
After revisitiljg the scene and investigating the crimes of 3 January, the officers, including the 
Accused, talked to the Accused's platoon about the situation. Everyone present agreed to omit 
any mention of the assaults (i.e., throwing the Iraqis into the river) when questioned about the 
incident. 
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17 A ner completlng the investigation of [he event, the Accused and his platoon further 
Jiscussed and agreed upon a version of events to tell law enforcement officials (i.e., Criminal 
Inves[igation Command) All soldiers with relevant knowledge, to include the Accused and 
SFC agreed [0 tell CID that the detainees were left on the side of the road when they 
Jeparted tJle area and 10 not mention that and were forced into the TlgTIS RIver. 
The .A,cc\lsed gave ('10 a false sworn statement on 16 January 2004. 

Charge IV: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 128 (A1!gravated Assault) 

18. The Accused ordered his soldiers to throw an Iraqi detainee, into the Tigns River 
on 3 January 2004 at approximately 2315. As the platoon leader, the Accused ordered his 
subordinates to commit this assault on  Four of the Accused's soldiers surrounded 

and pushed him to the edge of the pump house. where they forced him into the river. 
testified that he was pleading with the soldiers in Arabic not to throw him into the river. 

Afler pushing him into the water, the Accused's soldiers walked away. 

19 The force and conditions by which was assaulted were likeJy to produce death or 
gnevous bodily harm. The harm done by his soldiers. at the direction of the Accused. was done 
with unlawful force and violence. 

Chuec V; Violation of the UCMJ, Article 134 (Obstructine Justice) 

20. ApprOXImately two weeks after the incident, CID questioned the Accused and his platoon 
ubuutlm rlatoon's actions on 3 )aJ1llary 2004 The Accused wrongfully omitted information to 
('J() about the assaults on and The Accused told CID that there were no orders 
given about forcing detainees inlo the watc:r and [old CID that the two detainees were standing 
on the side or the road talking to one another when the Accused's platoon departed the area. The 
Acclised knew that CID was investigating him and his platoon because there were reports thal 
detaInccs wcre thrown imo the water and one ofthc detainees was missing. The Accused had 
reason to believe that there would be criminal proceedings pending based on his actions and the 
acts of his soldiers, and the level of investigation being pursued by CID. The Accused omitted 
any information about the detainees being put into the Tigris River in order to impede CID from 
gathering accurate information and thereby obstructing the due administration of justice. The 
Accused misrepresented facts to CID in order to prevent the truth from coming to light. The 
Accused's misrepresentations and deception was prejudicial to good order and discipline, as it 
was a poor example for his subordinates and was of a nature to bring discredit to the Anned 
r orees 

Additional Chaq:e II: Violation of the UCMJ. Article 92 (Dereliction of Duty) 

2 J The Accused received an illegal order from CPT on 2 January 2004 when CPT 
,lared [hat certain Iraqi detainees were to be killed. After receiving this order, the 

Accli~eJ had a dUly to challenge CPT llegal order The Accused and 1 LT 
Jill appro<Jch CPT o seek clanftcallon of the order. CPT 

rClter~lleJ th<.lt the detJlnees on the target list with an dsterisk next to therr names "were not to 

4 
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come back alive" because these targets were primarily responsible for the mo!1ar attacks lD 

wlmll ('PT Paliv.oda was killed, The accused continued to understand this to mean that these 
detainees were to be killed during the raid CPT did not rescind the order, but 
Illstead reiterateci what was to be done with the targets if identified. Once CPT  
clarified what he meant, the Accused knew that he was obligated to personally disobey the order. 
The Accused knew it was an illegal order based on his prior Army training In the Law of War, 
and knew he had a duty to challenge an order to kill Iraqi detainees. Although he told his 
platoon not to do anything they felt was not right, the Accused knew his subordinate 
noncommIssioned officcrs heard CPT  order and understood the order meant to 

kill the identified detainees. 

22. Instead of executing his duties, the accused willfully failed to challenge CPT
order. He failed to challenge the order or tell CPT that hiS order was illegal and in 
violation of the Law of War. Rather, the Accused allowed CPT illegal order, to 
be passed on to the rest of the platoon, Two of the Accused's subordinate noncommissioned 
orficers subsequently shot and killed detainees identified on the list as those that should not come 
back alive, 

Additional Char~e III: Violation of the UCMJ. Article 128 (Aggravated Assault) 

23. The Accused ordered his soldiers to throw an Iraqi detainee, into the Tigris River 
011 3 January 2004 at approximately 2315. As the platoon leader, the Accuscd ordered h,s 
subordinates to commit this assault on  Four of the Accused's soldiers surrounded 

 and pushed him to the edge of the pump house, where they forced him into the river. 
also testified  was pleading with the soldjers in Arabic not to throw him into the 

river because he could not swim. After pushing him into the water, the Accused's soldiers 
walked away. 

24. The force and conditions by which  was assaulted were likely to produce death or 
gnevous bodily hann. The harm done by his soldiers, at the direction of the Accused, was done 
with unlawful force and violence. 

25. There is no justification or defense for the Accused's achons. 

 
  

lLT. US Aml)' 

Accused 

t: llC I 

CPT, JA 
Defense Counsel 

Swam Statement dated 16 January 2004 
Sworn Statement dated 22 January 2004 
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Inal Counsel 
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I, 1 L T .  Headquarters and Headquarters Company, 
3d Brigade, 4th Infantry Division, Fort Carson, CO 80913, hereby certify that I 
am in receipt of a copy of the charge sheet referring my case to a General Court­
Martial on 11 March 2005. 

(-Of?.. 
1LT, USA 

Date: 11 (Y1~ OtJ 
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